



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).94/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Bhagwati Prasad Siotia

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Guwahati Municipal

Corporation, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 29-07-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 29/07/2021

1. The petitioner Sri Bhagwati Prasad Siotia is absent. The petitioner has filed his RTI petition on 21/11/2020 seeking following information:-

- (i) Copy of NOC No. : GPL/(13)16/93/11 dated 8.2.1993 and all the documents/file notes/maps/reports in connection therewith in favour of Bhagwati Prasad Siotia and Prabhu Dayal Siotia
- (ii) Period for which information asked for: Upto date.
- 2. Being aggrieved with the information not received from GMC, the appellant filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal on 5/1.2021.
- 3. The petitioner filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition before the Commission on 10/3/2021 and accordingly hearing was fixed today.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Rajib Neog, Associate Planner & Deemed PIO and he is accompanied by Kapil Dev Choudhury, Zonal Engineer, GMC. The PIO of GMC has submitted a written statement no.GMC/RTI/FAA/02/2021/22 dated 29/7/2020 which is taken into records.
- 5. The SPIO has mentioned that the information relates to year 1993 and they are not able to trace out the file.
- 6. At the same time, the appellant in his email dated 28.7.2021 has stated that his age is around 70 years and because of his age he is unable to attend today's hearing and hence he has requested to kindly decide the matter.
- 7. In light of it, the Commission desires that one more attempt to be made to trace out the file taking the appellant's age and personal problem into consideration.
- 8. The case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Guwahati for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Bhagwati Prasad Siotia, 29, Radha Bazzar,3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, SRCB Road, Fancy Bazar, Guwahati 01 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission